
UNIVERSm TEKNOLOGI MARA 
FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING 

(EC110) 
SEMESTER DECEMBER 06 - MAY 07 

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
(ETR 300) 

BUSINESS PLAN 

DESA ELECTRIC ENTERPRISE 
(ELECTRICAL AND WIRING SERVICES) 

PREPARED BY: 

SUSHEELA SAILA BT. SUNID 
HAFIZAH BT. MU HAMAD AZLAN 
NUR ZAIDANI WATI BT. MOHD DARWIS 
ARIZA FARHANA BT. ARIFFIN 

2004638195 
2004470571 
2004650646 
2004650479 

PREPARED FOR: 
EN. MOHAMMED ZAIN B. IDRIS 

GROUP6B 
GROUP6B 
GROUP6A 
GROUP6B 



D5SA 5L5CTR.IG 5 N TTRPR.IS 5 I"' 
l-"'.311111 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DESA Electric Enterprise is partnership companies where the main businesses are 

provide services for residential area, private developers, and government contractors. 

This company name is base on shareholder name. We are the only and the first lady 

owners of Bumiputra--com~l which taken-the-opportunity to provide the electrical and 

wiring services. So, we take this initiative to involve in these industries and to compete 

with other competitors. With these services, the need of electricity of Kedah and Perlis 

will no lo have to face the disturbance of the electricity breakdown. 

Ile Qurposes for choosing this business are to response and realize to the 

governm . t pplicy for Bumiputra beyond the industry country. This business has a huge 

potential to improve and one day it will become a strong Bumiputra company. There is 

less of Bumiwtra involvement in various ventures. Due to challenger, four of us are here 

to groupeii together to undertake the opportunity to set-up a firm. 

T0ge:t11~r with other companies who are providing the similar services, we will 

take the goldeii opportunity to challenge and 4-ompete by providing the best services 

among all. 

For this objective, DESA Electric Enterpris need$ CIIPIUJI of RM H,000.00. This 

capital will be used for managing the company. With the confidence of this capital, 

together wit the support of some factors such as good marketing strategies, promotion 

and others, we believe that we can control the market and become the most wanted 

company that gives the efficient services. 

.;.6.NERAL D51"ARTM5NT 1 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

GENERAL DEPARTMENT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

SUBMISSION LETTER 

APPLICATION LOAN 

LETTER OF BUILING RENT AL 

PARTNERSIDPAGREEMENT 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLANNING 

1.2 BUSINESS PLAN SYNOPSIS 

1.2.1 LOCATION 

1.2.2 LOGO 

1.2.3 DESA ELECTRIC MOTO 

1.3 BACKGROUND OF COMPANY 

1.4 BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS 

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 

2.0 AUDIENCES FOR BUSINESS PLAN 

2.1 ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVES 

2.1.1 LOCATION OF BUSINESS 

2.1.2 MAP TO OUR COMP ANY 

2.2 STRATEGIES OF ORGANIZATION 

2.2.1 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 

2.3 LIST OF ADMINISTRATION 

2.4 SCHEDULE OF TASKS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

2.4.1 WORKER INSENTIVE 

2.5 RENUMERATIONTABLE 

2.6 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

2.6.1 WORKSHOP EQUIPMENT 

2. 7 ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 

2.8 EXAMPLE OF IMPORT ANT DOCUMENTS 

i 

iii 

iv 

V 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

14 

15 

16 

17 

21 

22 

24 

25 

28 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 



MARKETING DEPARTMENT 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 38 

3.2 TARGET MARKET 39 

3.3 MARKET ANALYSIS 40 

3.4 MARKET SIZE 41 

3.5 LIST OF COMPETITORS 45 

3.6 MARKET SHARE 46 

3.7 STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS OF COMPETITORS 48 

3.8 STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS OF DESA ELECTRIC 

ENTERPRISE 49 

3.9 SALES FORECAST 50 

3.10 MARKETING STRATEGIES 52 

3.11 LIST OF MARKETING PERSONNEL 55 

3.12 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES 56 

3.13 MARKETING BUDGET 57 

OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

4.0 INTRODUCTION 59 

4.1 ACTIVITY CHART FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICES 60 

4.2 PROCESS FLOW CHART FOR ELECTRICAL 

SERVICES 62 

4.2.1 INDICATOR 64 

4.3 CAPACITY PLANNING 65 

4.3.2 OPERATION HOUR 67 

4.4 MATERIAL REQUIREMENT 68 

4.4.1 OPERATION PROJECTION 71 

4.4.2 OPERATION COSTS AND COST PER UNIT 72 

4.4.3 PURCHASE OF MATERIAL 73 

4.5 LIST OF OPERATION PERSONNEL 75 

4.5.1 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

FOR OPERATION DEPARTMENT 76 



4.6 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES 77 

4.7 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION 79 

4.8 REQUIREMENT FOR MACHINERY AND 

EQUIPMENT 80 

4.9 LAYOUT BASED ON MARKETING 81 

4.10 SUPPLIERS 83 

4.10.1 LIST OF SUPPLIERS 84 

4.11 LOCATION 85 

4.12 OPERATION OVERHEAD 87 

4.13 PRODUCTIVITY INDEX 88 

4.14 OPERATION BUDGET 89 

EXAMPLE OF MATERIAL, EQUIPMENTS AND TOOLS 

AND INSTALLATION WORK 90 

FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT 

5.1 INTRODUCTION 98 

5.2 SUMMARY OF THE WORKSHEET PAPER 99 

5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND 

SOURCES OF FINANCE 100 

5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 101 

5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 102 

5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 103 

5.7 DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES 104 

5.8 LOAN AND HIRE PURCHASE AMMORTISATION 

SCHEDULES 108 

5.9 CASH FLOW 109 

5.10 PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 110 

5.11 PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET 111 

5.12 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 112 

5.13 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (GRAPH) 113 


	DESA ELECTRIC ENTERPRISE(ELECTRICAL AND WIRING SERVICES)
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	GENERAL DEPARTMENT
	ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
	MARKETING DEPARTMENT
	OPERATION DEPARTMENT
	FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT


