20/4



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING (EC110) SEMESTER DECEMBER 06 - MAY 07

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ETR 300) BUSINESS PLAN

DESA ELECTRIC ENTERPRISE (ELECTRICAL AND WIRING SERVICES)

PREPARED BY:

SUSHEELA SAILA BT. SUNID	2004638195	GROUP 6B
HAFIZAH BT. MUHAMAD AZLAN	2004470571	GROUP 6B
NUR ZAIDANI WATI BT. MOHD DARWIS	2004650646	GROUP 6A
ARIZA FARHANA BT. ARIFFIN	2004650479	GROUP 6B

PREPARED FOR: EN. MOHAMMED ZAIN B. IDRIS



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESA Electric Enterprise is partnership companies where the main businesses are provide services for residential area, private developers, and government contractors. This company name is base on shareholder name. We are the only and the first lady owners of Bumiputra company which taken the opportunity to provide the electrical and wiring services. So, we take this initiative to involve in these industries and to compete with other competitors. With these services, the need of electricity of Kedah and Perlis will no longer have to face the disturbance of the electricity breakdown.

The purposes for choosing this business are to response and realize to the government policy for Bumiputra beyond the industry country. This business has a huge potential to improve and one day it will become a strong Bumiputra company. There is less of Bumiputra involvement in various ventures. Due to challenger, four of us are here to grouped together to undertake the opportunity to set-up a firm.

Together with other companies who are providing the similar services, we will take the golden opportunity to challenge and compete by providing the best services among all.

For this objective, DESA Electric Enterprise needs capital of RM 34,000.00. This capital will be used for managing the company. With the confidence of this capital, together with the support of some factors such as good marketing strategies, promotion and others, we believe that we can control the market and become the most wanted company that gives the efficient services.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT 1

TABLE OF CONTENT	
GENERAL DEPARTMENT	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
SUBMISSION LETTER	i
APPLICATION LOAN	iii
LETTER OF BUILING RENTAL	iv
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	v
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
1.1 PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLANNING	2
1.2 BUSINESS PLAN SYNOPSIS	3
1.2.1 LOCATION	4
1.2.2 LOGO	5
1.2.3 DESA ELECTRIC MOTO	7
1.3 BACKGROUND OF COMPANY	8
1.4 BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS	9
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT	
2.0 AUDIENCES FOR BUSINESS PLAN	14
2.1 ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVES	15
2.1.1 LOCATION OF BUSINESS	16
2.1.2 MAP TO OUR COMPANY	17
2.2 STRATEGIES OF ORGANIZATION	21
2.2.1 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE	22
2.3 LIST OF ADMINISTRATION	24
2.4 SCHEDULE OF TASKS AND RESPONSIBILITIES	25
2.4.1 WORKER INSENTIVE	28
2.5 RENUMERATION TABLE	32
2.6 OFFICE EQUIPMENT	33
2.6.1 WORKSHOP EQUIPMENT	34
2.7 ADMINISTRATION BUDGET	35

36

2.8 EXAMPLE OF IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS

MARKETING DEPARTMENT	
3.1 INTRODUCTION	38
3.2 TARGET MARKET	39
3.3 MARKET ANALYSIS	40
3.4 MARKET SIZE	41
3.5 LIST OF COMPETITORS	45
3.6 MARKET SHARE	46
3.7 STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS OF COMPETITORS	48
3.8 STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS OF DESA ELECTRIC	
ENTERPRISE	49
3.9 SALES FORECAST	50
3.10 MARKETING STRATEGIES	52
3.11 LIST OF MARKETING PERSONNEL	55
3.12 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES	56
3.13 MARKETING BUDGET	57
OPERATION DEPARTMENT	
4.0 INTRODUCTION	59
4.1 ACTIVITY CHART FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICES	60
4.2 PROCESS FLOW CHART FOR ELECTRICAL	
SERVICES	62
4.2.1 INDICATOR	64
4.3 CAPACITY PLANNING	65
4.3.2 OPERATION HOUR	67
4.4 MATERIAL REQUIREMENT	68
4.4.1 OPERATION PROJECTION	71
4.4.2 OPERATION COSTS AND COST PER UNIT	72
4.4.3 PURCHASE OF MATERIAL	73
4.5 LIST OF OPERATION PERSONNEL	75
4.5.1 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART	
FOR OPERATION DEPARTMENT	76

4.6 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES	77
4.7 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION	79
4.8 REQUIREMENT FOR MACHINERY AND	
EQUIPMENT	80
4.9 LAYOUT BASED ON MARKETING	81
4.10 SUPPLIERS	83
4.10.1 LIST OF SUPPLIERS	84
4.11 LOCATION	85
4.12 OPERATION OVERHEAD	87
4.13 PRODUCTIVITY INDEX	88
4.14 OPERATION BUDGET	89
EXAMPLE OF MATERIAL, EQUIPMENTS AND TOOLS	
AND INSTALLATION WORK	90
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT	
5.1 INTRODUCTION	98
5.2 SUMMARY OF THE WORKSHEET PAPER	99
5.2 SUMMARY OF THE WORKSHEET PAPER 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND	99
	99
5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND	
5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE	100
5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET	100 101
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 	100 101 102
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 	100 101 102 103
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 5.7 DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES 	100 101 102 103
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 5.7 DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES 5.8 LOAN AND HIRE PURCHASE AMMORTISATION 	100 101 102 103 104
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 5.7 DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES 5.8 LOAN AND HIRE PURCHASE AMMORTISATION SCHEDULES 	100 101 102 103 104
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 5.7 DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES 5.8 LOAN AND HIRE PURCHASE AMMORTISATION SCHEDULES 5.9 CASH FLOW 	100 101 102 103 104 108 109
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 5.7 DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES 5.8 LOAN AND HIRE PURCHASE AMMORTISATION SCHEDULES 5.9 CASH FLOW 5.10 PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 	100 101 102 103 104 108 109 110
 5.3 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE 5.4 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 5.5 MARKETING BUDGET 5.6 OPERATION BUDGET 5.7 DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES 5.8 LOAN AND HIRE PURCHASE AMMORTISATION SCHEDULES 5.9 CASH FLOW 5.10 PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 5.11 PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET 	100 101 102 103 104 108 109 110